Agenda Date: 4/18/19
Agenda ltem: 2B

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Board of Public Ufilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 3rd Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350
' www.hj.govibpu/ * -

[

ENERGY

DECISION AND ORDER APPROVING
INITIAL DECISION AND STIPULATION
FOR FINAL RATES

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF NEW
JERSEY NATURAL GAS COMPANY FOR THE
ANNUAL REVIEW AND REVISION OF ITS BASIC
GAS SUPPLY SERVICE (BGSS) AND ITS '
CONSERVATION INCENTIVE PROGRAM (CIP)
RATES FOR F/Y 2019

DOCKET NO. GR18050586
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 16087-18

M N S Nt Sl S

Parties of Record:

Andrew K. Dembia, Esq., for New Jersey Natural Gas Company
Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director, New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel

BY THE BOARD:

By this Order, the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities (“Board” or “BPU”) considers an initial
Decision executed by the Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ") and Stipulation for Final Rates
(“Stipulation”) executed by New Jersey Natural Gas Company (“NJNG” or “Company”), Board
Staff, and the New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel ("Rate Counsel"} (coilectively, "Parties™)
intended to resolve the Company’s requests related to the above docketed matter. ‘

BACKGROUND

By Order dated January 6, 2003," the Board directed each of New Jersey's four (4) gas
distribution companies ("GDCs") to submit to the Board by June 1 its annual Basic Gas Supply
Service (“BGSS”) cost filing for the BGSS year beginning October 1. In addition, the January
2003 BGSS Order authorizes each GDC to self-implement up to a five (5) percent BGSS
increase effective December 1 of the current year and February 1 of the following year with one
(1) month’s advance notice to the Board and Rate Counsel, and implement a decrease in its

"In_re_the Provision of Basic Gas Supply Service Pursuant to the Electric_Discount and Energy Act.
N.J.S.A. 48:3-49 et seq. — BGSS Pricing, BPU Docket No. GX01050304 (January 6, 2003). ("January
2003 BGSS Crder”) '




Agenda Date; 4/18/19
Agenda ltem: 2B

BGSS rate at any time during the year upon five (5) days’' notice to the Board and Rate
Counsel.

' 2018 BGSSICIP Petition

In accordance with the January 2003 BGSS Order, on May 29, 2018, NJNG filed its 2018
BGSS/CIP Petition W|th the Board seeking to maintain its Periodic BGSS rate at its current after
tax level of $0.3646% per therm effective October 1, 2018. The Company also proposed to
increase its balancing charge rate by $0.0174 per therm from $0.0681 to $0.0855 per therm, to
reflect updated costs. Supply imbalances occur when transportation customers use more or
less gas than the amount they agreed {o take from a third party supplier. The balancing charge
represents the cost to NJNG’s transportation customers for NJNG providing gas from its BGSS
portfalio to adjust for transportation customers’' over/funder consumption. All balancing charge
revenues from transportation customers are credited to the BGSS. For sales customers, the
balancing c¢harge is included as a component .of the delivery charge and deducted from the
BGSS charge to provide a BGSS “Price-fo-Compare.” There is no balancing charge related
impact on sales customers’ bills, as the balancing charge is deducted from the BGSS price and
added to the delivery price.

"The 2018 BGSS/CIP Petition also sought approval of the following changes to the Company’s

after-tax per therm Conservation Incentive Program (“CIP")° rates to be effective October 1,
2018: Residential Non-Heating — a charge of $0.0320; Residential Heating — a credit of
$0.0141, Small General Service — a credit of $0.0354; and Large General Service — a credit of
$0.0034. The proposed CIP rates would yield an overall decrease of $33 0 million (after-tax) in
NJNG’s CIP revenues.

Pursuant to the CIP Order, any non-weather related CIP surcharges must be offset by
reductions in BGSS related costs. According to the 2018 BGSS/CIP Petition, the Company has
a non-weather related margin credit of approximately $0.33 million. Since the current year CIP
results are credits, the Basic Gas Supply Savings Test* and the Variable Margin Revenue Test
are not applicable

On August 15, 2018, the Company updated the discovery response related to its Balancing
Charge to account for the impact of the 2017 Tax Cut and Jobs Act on the inventory portion of
the Balancing Charge. The revised Balancing Charge was $0.0848 per therm, which resuited in
an overall increase in after-tax revenue of approximately $11.0 million to the current estimated
Balancing Charge revenue of $45.0 million.

2 A!l rates quoted include Sales and Use Tax.

® The CIP was approved by the Board in Dacket No. GR05120120 in Board Orders dated October 12 and
December 12, 2008 (“CIP Crder”). The CIP was further extended by Orders dated January 21, 2010 in
Docket No. GR05120120 and May 21, 2014 in Docket No. GR13030185. The CIP encourages the
Company to foster customer conservatlon by allowing it to-share in energy related savings due to
conservation. The non-weather related CIP surcharges are limited to corresponding decreases in specific
supply related costs incorporated in the Company’s BGSS rates and subject to return on equity limits.

4 Pursuant to the Board’s May 21, 2014 Order in Docket No. GR13030185, recovery of any non-weather
related CIP surcharges are subject to a BGSS Savings Test, under which the Company must have BGSS
savings of at least 75 percent of the non-weather related margin deficiency, and a Variable Margin Test
under which the non-weather related margln deficiency must be less than or equal fo 6.5 percent of
aggregate variable margins.

2 DOCKET NO. GR18050586
OAlL. DOCKET NO. PUC 16087-18



Agenda Date: 4/18/19
Agenda ltem: 2B

After publication of notice in newspapers in general circulation in the Company's service
territory, on August 22 and 23, 2018, public hearings regarding this docket were held in
Freehold and Rockaway, respectively. No members of the public appeared at any of the
hearings or submitted written comments on the petition.

On September 17, 2018, the Board issued an Order (“September 2018 Provisional Order”) in
this docket approving a stipulation for provisional rates executed by the Parties. The September
2018 Provisiona! Order authorized NJNG to implement the proposed Balancing Charge and CIP
rates, as well as maintain the current Periodic BGSS rate on a provisional basis. As a result of
the September 2018 Provisional Order, a typical residential heating customer using 1,000
therms annually experienced a decrease in their bill of approximately $37.40 or 3.7%.

On November 4, 2018, this matter was transferred to the Office of Administrative Law as a
contested case and was assigned to ALJ Jacob S. Gertsman. A telephonic pre-hearing
conference was held on November 28, 2018. ALJ Gertsman issued a Prehearing Order dated
December 18, 2018, establishing the procedural schedule.

On December 28, 2018, NJNG submitted a notice to the Board, Board Staff and Rate Counsel
of its intent to self-implement a BGSS rate adjustment based on a 5% increase of the monthly
bill of a typical residential customer using 100 therms to be effective February 1, 2019, That
self-implementing adjustment increased the BGSS rate from $0.3646 to $0.4129 per therm.

STIPULATION

Followirig discovery, the Parties met to discuss the issues in this matter. As a result, on March
20, 2019, the Parties executed the Stipulation, which provides for the following:®

15." The Parties agree that the previously approved provisional rates, as described in the
' Stipulation should be deemed to be final rates. Those rates, effective October 1, 2018
are: 1) the Company's periodic BGSS rate of $0.3646 per therm aftertax; 2) the
Company’s Balancing Charge rate of $0.0848 per therm after-tax; and 3) the following
CIP rates all on an after-tax basis: a charge of $0.0320 per therm for Group | Residential
Non-Heat customers; a credit of $0.0141 per therm for Group Il Residential Heat
customers; a credit of $0.0354 per therm for Group lll Small Commercial customers; and
a credit of $0.0034 per therm for Group IV Large Commercial customers. As a result of
the Stipulation, the provisional rates included in the Stipulation will be final and remain in
effect until further Board Order or further action by the Company in accordance with the
January 2003 BGSS Order. .

16. The Parties also note that, based on the self-implementing increase of February 1, 2019,
the current BGSS rate is $0.4129 per therm on an after-tax basis. The February 1, 2019
self-implementing increase will be reviewed in the Company’s 2020 annual BGSS filing
to be submitted by June 1, 2019.

S Although summarized in this Order, the detailed terms of the Stipulation are controlling, subject to the
findings and conciusions of this Order. Each paragraph is numbered to coincide with the paragraphs in
the St[pulatlon

3 DOCKET NO. GR18050586
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 16087-18



Agenda Date: 4/18/19
Agenda ltem: 2B

17.  The Company’s future annual BGSS gas cost filing shall continue to comply with the
“Annual BGSS Minimum Filing Requirements” (“MFRs") adopted by the Board by Order
dated June 20, 2003 in Docket No. GR02100760 et al. Additionally, in its next BGSS
filing the Company agrees to provide an MFR index detailing the page number or exhibit
where each MFR is addressed in the filing. A copy of the seventeen MFRs are attached
to the Stipulation as Attachment B.

On March 25, 2019, ALJ Gertsman issued his Initial Decision finding that the Parties voluntarily

agreed to the terms of the Stipulation, and that the Stipulation disposed of all matters in
controversy and is consistent with the law.

DISCUSSION AND FINDING -

Having reviewed the record in this.matter, including ALJ Gertsman’s Initial Decision and the
Stipulation, the Board FINDS that the Parties have voluntarily agreed to the Stipulation, and that
the Stipulation fully disposes of all issues in this proceeding and is consistent with the law. The
Board FINDS the Initial Decision, which adopts the Stipulation, to be reasonable, in the public
interest, and in accordance with the law. Therefore, the Board HEREBY ADOPTS the Initial
Decision and the Stipulation, attached hereto as its own, incorporating by reference the terms
and conditions of the Stipulation, as if they were fully set forth at length herein.

The Board HEREBY APPROVES as final the Company’s previously approved afier-tax per
therm rates as described in Paragraph 15 of the Stipulation. The following are the fina! per
therm rates: 1) Periodic BGSS rate of $0.3648; 2) Balancing Charge rate of $0.0848; and 3) the
following per therm CIP rates: a charge of $0.0320 for Residential Non-Heating customers; a
credit rate of $0.0141 for Residential Heating customers; a credit rate of $0.0354 for Small
General Service customers, and a credit rate of $0.0034 for Large General Service customers.
Any net over-recovery on the BGSS, Balancing Charge and CIP at the end of the BGSS period
is subject to refund’ with interest. The February 1, 2019 self-implementing increase will be
reviewed in the Company’s 2020 annual BGSS filing to be submitted by. June 1, 2019.

The Company is HEREBY DIRECTED to file revised tariff sheets conforming to the terms and
conditions of this Order by May 1, 2019.

. ~ .
The Company's costs, including those related to BGSS and CIP, remain subject to audit by the
Board. This Decision and Order shall not preclude nor prohibit the Board from taking any
actions determined to be appropriate as a result of any such audit. -

4 DOCKET NO. GR18050586
QAL DOCKET NO. PUC 16087-18



Agenda Date: 4/18/19
Agenda ltem: 2B

This Order shall be effective on April 28, 2019.

DATED: A:\\ %\\0\ BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
BY:

b e

/. JOSEPH L. FIORDALISO

: . PRESIDENT |
RY-ANNA HOLDEN DIANNE SOLOMON
MMISSIONER COMMISSIONER
UPENDORA J. CHIVUKULA . ROBERT M. GORDON
COMMISSIONER : COMMISSIONER
ATTEST: w
'AIDA CAMACHO-WELCH
SECRETARY
IHEREBYCEBHTE. that the within
inthe files d:h uﬁf&
5 DOCKET NO. GR18050586

OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 16087-18



Agenda Date: 4/18/19
Agenda ltem: 2B

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS COMPANY FOR THE
ANNUAL REVIEW AND REVISION OF ITS'BASIC GAS SUPPLY SERVICE (BGSS) AND ITS
CONSERVATION INCENTIVE PROGRAM (CIP) RATES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2019

DOCKET NO. GR18050586
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 16087-18

SERVICE LIST

NJNG

New Jersey Natural Gas
1415 Wyckoff Road "
Post Office Box 1464
Wall, NJ 07719

Andrew K. Dembia, Esq.
adembia@njng.com

Tina Trebino
TTrebino@ning.com

Rate Counsel

Division of Rate Counsel
Post Office Box 003
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director
sbrand@rpa.ni.qov

Maura Caroselli, Esq.
mearoselli@rpa.nj.gov

Henry Ogden, Esq.
hoaden@rpa.nj.gov

Felicia Thomas-Friel, Esq.
fthomas@rpa.nj.qov '

-Brian Q. Lipman, Esq.
Litigation Manager
blipman@rpa.nj.qov

Board of Public Utilities

Board of Public Utilities
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Division of Energy
Stacy Peterson, Director

stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov

Oneil Hamilton
oneil.hamilton@bpu.nj.gov

Counsel’'s Office
llene Lampitt, Esq.

ilene.iampitt@bpu.nj.gov

Case Management
Karriemah Graham, Chief
karriemah.graham@bpu.nj.gov

Deputy Attorneys General

_Division of Law

Post Office Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101-45029

Renee Greenbe'rg, DAG
renee.greenberg@law.njoag.gov

Geoffrey Gersten, DAG
geoffrey.gersten@law.njoag.gov

" DOCKET NO. GR18050586
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 16087-18



‘ B3/27/2018 ©2:48 915096834070
4 916096894070 . Office of Administrative Law

02:26:32  '03-27-2019

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION
OF NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS COMPANY
FOR THE ANNUAL REVIEW AND REVISION

OF ITS BASIC GAS SUPPLY SERVICE (BGSS)

AND CONSERVATION INCENTIVE PROGRAM
(CIP) RATES FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018.

INITIAL DECISION

SETTLEMENT

- OAL DKT. NO. PUC 16087-18.

AGENCY DKT. NO. GR18050586

Mark G. Kahrer, Vice President, Reguiatory Affairs, Andrew K. Dembia, Regulatory

Affairs Counsel, for petitioner

Geoffrey Gersten and Alex Moreau, Deputy Attorneys Generéi, for Staff of the Board of
Public Utilities (Gurbir S. Grewa), Atfomey General of New Jersey, attomey)

Felicia Thomas-Friel and Maura Caroselli, Assistant Deputies Rate Counsel, for
Division of Rate Counsel (Stefanie A. Brand, Director)

Record Closed: MarcH 22,2019

-

Decided: March 25, 2019

New Jersey is an Equal Opportunily Emplover

1419



e

916096894070

Office of Administrative Law 02:26:41 03-27-2019

QAL DKT. NO. PUC 16087-18

BEFORE JACOB 8. GERTSMAN, ALJ a: |

This proceeding involves a petition filed on May 25, 201 8, by New Jersey Natural Gas
Company (Cémpany), for its annual filing for Basic Gas Supply Service (BGSS) and the
Company'é related requests to modify the BGSS and Censervation Incentive Program {CIP)
rates, and to modify the Balancing Charge rate, pursuant to N.J.8.A. 48-2-21.

~ The petition was transmitied to the Office of Administrative Law (OAL) on November 7, .

2018, for determination as a contested case, and assigned to the undersigned, who conducted
the initial case management conference on November 28, 2018. Duly-noticed pubiic hearings
were held prior to the fransmittal to the OAL, on August 22, 2018, in Freehold Township, New
Jersey and on August 23; 2018, in Rockaway Borough, New Jersey. No members of the public
appeaa:ed at either hearing nor were any written comments received.

Evidentiary hearings were scheduled for May 9, 2019. Prior to the commencement
of the hearings, the parties filed on March 21, 2019, a Stipulation of Settlement (J-1),
resolving all issues in this proceeding. Said Stipulation of Settlement has been signed by
petitioner, Staff of the Board of Public Utilities, and Division of Rate Counse!. It indicates the
terms of settlement, and is aftached and fully incorporated herein.

| have revierd the terms of seﬁlement and | FIND:

t

1. The parties have voluntarily agreed to the sefflement as evidenced by their
signatures or their representatives’ signatures on the attached document.

2. The settlement fully disposes of all issues in controversy between the parties
and is consistent with the law. '

I hereby FiLE my initial decision with the BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES for

. consideration.

2n9



916096894070

Qfflce of Adminlstrative Law . 02:26:57 03-27-2019

OAL DKT. NO. PUC 16087-18

This recommended decision may be adopted, modified or rejected by the BOARD
OF PUBLIC UTILITIES, which by law is authorized to make a final decision in this matter. If
the Board of Public Uﬁiiities does not adopt, modify or reject this decision within forty-five days
and unless such time .Iin'qi’c is otherwise extended, this recommended decision shall become
a final decision in accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-10.

March 25, 2018 W@

DATE ' _ ﬁcca RTSMAN, ALJ t/a

Date Received at Agency: . 3.3u.49

Date Mailed to Parties:

JSG/nd

3119



-

916096824070 Office of Adminlstrative Law ’ ’ . 02:27:08 03-27-2019. 4119

OAL DKT. NO. PUC 16087-18

APPENDIX |
EXHIBITS

Joinfly Submitted
J-1  Stipuiation of Settlement




916096894070

Office of Administrative Law 02:27:15 03-27-2019

Y t: (M)
me R 22 ABSS
STATE OF NEW JERSEY o
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES STATE OF KEW Jl‘.‘ﬂ;s‘gj\(-
AFFICE GF ADMIE

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF
NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS COMPANY
FOR THE ANNUAL REVIEW AND

)

)

) BPUDOCKET NO. GR18050586
REVISION OF ITS BASIC GAS SUPPLY )

)

)

)

OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 16087-18
SERVICE (BGSS) AND I'TS -
CONSERVATION INCENTIVE PROGRAM
{CIP) RATES FOR F/Y 2019

STIPULATION FOR FINAL RATES

APPEARANCES:

Andrew Dembia, Esq., New Ji ersey Natural Gas Company for the Petitioner, New Jersey
Natural Gas Company

Felicia Thomas-Friel, Deputy Rate Counsel, Maura Caroselli, Esq. and Henry Ogden, Esq.,
Assistant Deputy Rate Counsels, New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel (Stefanie Brand, Esq.,
Director)

Renee Greenberg, Deputy Attorney General, for the Staff of the New Jersey Board of
Public Utilities (Gurbir S. Grewal, Atlorney General of New Jersey)

TO: THE HONORABLE JACOB 8. GERSTMAN, ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
JUDGE AND
THE NEW JERSEY BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

BACKGROUND

1. New Jersey Natural Gas 'Company (“NING” or “Company”) filed a petition in
Docket No. GR18050586 on May 25, 2018 (2019 Annual Filing™), requesting that the New Jersey
Board of Public Utilities { “BPU” or “Board”) approve NING’s 2019 Annual Filing to: 1} maintain
the Coinpany’s Periodic Basic ‘Gas Suppfy Service (“BGSS™) effective Qctober 1, 2018; 2)

approve en increase to the Company’s Balancing Charge effective October 1,2018; and 3) approve

~ decreases to the Company’s, Conservation Incentive Program”(“CIP”) recovery rates for Group II

Residential Heat customers, Group III General Service — Small customers, and Group 1V General

5119



916096894070

Offlce of Adminlstrative Law ’ 02:27:32 03-27-2019

~ Service — Large customers and an increase fo.the CIP recovery rate for Group I Residential Non-

Heat customers effective October I, 2018,

2. Specifically, the 2019 Annual Filing requested that the BPU maintain the existing

per therm after-tax Periodic BGSS rate of $0.3646 that is applicable to residential and small
commercial customers subject to the Periodic BGSS Pricing Mechanism. As requested by Board
Staff, NING’s filing reﬂ;ected market conditions as of _May 10, 2018 and was i:aséd on a one-year
BGSS recovery period.

| 3. The 2019 Annual Filing als'o. requested a $0.0174 per therm increase to the NING
after-tax balancing charge, thereby increasing it from $0.0681 to $0.0855. As approved by the
Board on September 23, 2016 i BPU Docket No. GR15111304 (“Base Case Order”), NING is to
adjust its Balancing Charge in the annual BGSS filing to reflect updated pipeline demand charges,
credit adjustments and the percentage of pealé day volume related to balancing associated with the
pipeline demand portion of the Balancing Charge. The Base Case Order also provides for thcf

inventory portion of the Balancing Charge to be updated in a base rate case. The Balancing Charge

" is a component of the delivery charge for certain sales and transportation customers and all

Balancing Charge revenues are credited to BGSS. The requested change resultls i an overall
increase of after-tax revenue of approximately $11.5 million to the cutrent estimated annual
Balancing Charge revenue of $45.0 million. .

4, Within the 2019 Annual Filing, as. authorized by the Board in Docke‘t Nos.
GRO5121020 and GR13030185, the Company also submitted its annual CIP rate filing for CIP
year 2019, Octuﬁer l1, 2018 .thmugh September 30, 2019, requesting that the BPU approve the
implementation of updated CIP factors effective October 1, 2018. The requested changes result
in an overall decrease of after-tax revenue of approximately $33.0 million to the current estimated

-2-

6/19



216096894070

Qfflce of Administrative Law 02:27:48 03-27-2018

annual CIP relvenue of $i4.5 million. Specifically, the Company is seeking approval for the
following changes to itsl after-tax per therm CIP factors: 1) a $0.0244 increase to the current rate
of $0.0076 for Group [ Residential I';Ion-Heat customers resulting in the bropospd rate of $0.0320;
2)a $0.0541 decrease to the current rate of $0.0400 resulting in the propésed credit rate.o'f .$0.0141
for Group II Residential Heat customers; 3) a decrease of $0.0656 to the current rate of_$0.6302
for Group III Small Commiercial customers resulting in the proposed credit rate of $0.0354; and
4) a decrease of $0.0341 to the current rate of '$0.0307 resulting in the proposed credit rate of
$0.0034 for Group IV Large Commercial customers, all effective as of October Il, 2018,

. 5. Pursuant to the Board’s May 21,2014 Order in Docket No. GR130301835, recovery
of any non-weather related CIP surcharges are subject to a BGSS Savings 'i‘est under which the

Company must have BGSS savings of at least 75 percent of the non-weather related margm

dcﬁclency and a Variable Margin Test under which the non—weather related margm deﬁcxency'

must be less than or equal 6.5 percent of aggregate variable margins. Additionally, recavery of
the current year margin deficiency must meet an earnings test. The Company reported total
estimated CIP related. margin crediit for CIP year 2018, October I, 2017 through Sepfembe.r 30,
2018, of approximately $2.2 milIion with $1.9 million margin eredit related to weather and $0.3
million credit related to non-weather factors. Since the current year total CIP margin variance and
the non-weather related margin variance are credits, the tests a.re not applicable.

6.  Modifying the Balancing Cﬁarge, and CIP rates will result in a requested overall
decrease of approximately $3.67 per month, or 3.7 percent, to the average residential heating

customer (Group IT) using 100 therms per month. The impact to the average residential non-heat

‘customer (Group I) using 25 therms per month from these requested rate changes will be an ’

increase of $1.05, or 3.4 percent, to the average small commercial customer (Group III) using 100

-3.

T THe



916096834070

Office of Adminlistrative Law . 02:28:09 03-27-2019

therms a month will be a decrease of $4.82, or 4.2 percent, and to the average large commercial
customer (Group I'V) using 1200 therms a month will be a decrease of $40.92, or 3.3 percent. The
above Balancing Charge and CIP rate'changes result in 2 decrease in annual after-tax revenues to

NING of approximately $21.5 million, -

1 On August 15, iOIS, the 'anipany submitted a discovery response updating the.

-proposed Balancing Charge to reflect the impact of the 2017 Tax Cut and Jobs Act on the inventory

portion of the Balancing Charge. The revised Balancing Charge is $0.0848 per therm and resuits
in an overall increase of .after-tax revenue of approxﬂuately $1 1.0 million to the current estimated
annual Balancing Charge revenue of $45.0 million.

8. After publi'catioﬁ of uotic;': in newspapers of general circulation in NING’s service
territory, public hearings were scheduled and conducted on August 22, 2018 in Freehold Township
and on August 23, 2018 in Rockaway Borough. No members of the public appeared at either
hcaring nor were any wﬁtten comments received by the BPU, NING or ﬂne Néw ] ersey Division
of Rate Counsel (*“Rate Counsel™).

9, NJNG,. Board Staff, and Rate Counse} (collcéﬁvely, the “Parties”), the only Parties
to this proceeding, discussed certzin matters at issue in this proceeding and determined that

additional time was needed to complete the review of NING's proposed BGSS, Balancing Charge,

 and CIP rates. Additionally, during the discussions, the Parties agreed that maintenance of the

Company’s BGSS rate and the implementation of the revised increase to the Company’s Balancing

Charge and the changes. to the CIP rates, on 2 provisional basis, would be reasonable and

. accordingly executed a sﬁpulation for provisionat rates. The Balancing Charge and CIP rate

changes result in a decrease in annual after-tax revenues to NING of approximately $22.0 million.

8/19



216086894070

Offlce of Administrative Law i 02:28:22  03-27-2019

10.  On September 17, 2018; the Board issued an Order (“September 2018 Order™) in

this proceeding approving the stipulation and authorizing the Cémpany to: 1) maintain the

. Company’s existing periodic BGSS rate 0f $0.3646 per therm aﬁer-tax; 2) increase the Company’s

balancing charge to $0.0848 per therm after tax; and 3) decrease the fo]lowing. CIP rates allon an
afier-tax basié tora credif of $0.0141 per therm for Group II Residential Heat customers; a credit
of $0.0354 per therm for Group Il Small Commercial custorﬁers; and, a credit of $Q.0034 per
therm for Group v Large Commercial customers; and 4) increase the CIPI rate on an after tax
basis to $0.0320 per therm for Group I Residential Non-Heat customers. Those rates, effective
October 1, 2018, were subject to refund with interest, with an opportum'ty for a full review e;t the
Office of Administrative Law (“OALT’), if necessary, and final apl;roval by the Board, A full
schedule of applicable bill im.pacts by rate class is attached hereto as Attachment A,

11.  OnNovember 4, 2018, this matter was transmitted to the OAL -as a contested case
and was assigned to the Honorable Jacob 8. Gertsman, Administrative Léw Judge (“ALj”). A
telephonic pre-hearing conference was held on November 28, 20'18. ALJ Gertsman issued a
Prehearing Order dated December 18, 2013 establiéhing the procedural schedule.

12, On December 28, 2018, NJNG notified the BPU and the Rate Counsel of its intent

to self-implement a 5 percent increase on February 1, 2019 pursuant to the BPU’s January 6, 2003

Order in Docket No. GX01050304. This increase results in an after-tax BGSS rate of $0.4129,is

provisional and subject to true-up in the next annual BGSS filing made by NING.

13,  NING has received and responded to all discovery requests that have been
propounded in this proceeding by BPU Staff and Rate Counsel, .

14, _ The Parties have discussed this matter and now h;ereby STIPULATE AND

AGREE as follows:

9118



216096894070

Office of Administrative Law . 02:28:39  03-27-2019

STIPULATED ISSUES

15.  The Parties agree that the previously approved provisional rates, as described above
in Paragraph 10 should be deemed by Your Honor aﬁd the Board to be final rates. Those rates,
effective Qctober 1, 2018 are: 1) the Company’s periodic BGSS rate of $0.3646 per therm after-
tax; 2) the Company’s Balancing Charge rate of $0.0848 per therm after-tax; and 3) the following
CIP rates all on an after-tax basis: a charge of $0.0320 per therm for Group I Residential Non-Heat
customers; a credit of $0.0141 per themm fbr Group II Residential Heat customers; a credit of
$0.0354 per therm for Group HI Small Commercial custorners; and; a credit of $0.0034 per therm
for Group TV Large Commercial customers. As & result of this Stipulation, the provisional rates
included in this paragraph will be final and remain in effect until further-Board Order or fusther
action by the'Coxﬁpany in accordance with the Generic Order. |

16.  The Parties also note that, based on the self-implementing increase of February 1,
2019, the current BGSS rate is $0.4129 per therm on an after-tax basis. The February 1, 2019 seif-
implementing increase will be reviewed in the Company’s 2020 annual BGSé. filing to be
submitted by June 1, 2019.

17.  The Company’ s future anm'lal BGSS gas cost filing shall éontinue to qoﬁlply with
the “Annual BGSS Minimum Filing Requirements” (*MFRs”) adopted by the Board by Order
dated June 20, 2003 in'. Docket No. GRO02100760 ef al. Additionally, in its next BGSS filing thé
Company agrees to provide an MFR index detailing the page number or exhibit where each MFR

is addressed in the filing. A copy of the seventeen MFRs are attached hereto as Attachment B.

10719



916096894070

Office of Administrative Law 02:28:55  03-27-2019

18.  This Stipulaﬁon represents a mutual balancing of interests, contains interdependent
provisions, and, therefore, is inten&ed to be accepted and approved in its entirety. In the event any
particular aspect of this Stipulation is not accepted and approved in its entirety by the Board, any
Party apgrieved thereby shall not be bound to proceed with this Stipulation and shﬁll have the right
to litigate all issues addressed herein to a conclusion, More partiéularly, fn the event this
Stipulation is not adopteci in its entirety by the Board, in any applicable Order, then any Party
heréto is free to pursue its then available legal remedies with respect to all issues addressed in this
Stipulation as though this Stipulation had not been signed.

19.  The Parties agree that they consider the Stipulation to be binding on them for all
purposes herein,

20.  Itis specifically understood and agreed that this Stipulation represents a negotiated
agreement and has been made exclusively for the purpose of these proceedings. Except as
expressly provided herein, NING, Board Staff, and Rate Counsel shall not be deemed to have
approved; agreed.to, or consented to any principle or methodology underlying or supposed to
gnderlie.an& agreement provided herein. All rates are subject to audit by the Board. The Parties
recommend that the Board transmit this proceeding to the QAL for an opportunity for a full review
of all issués in this matter. The Parties further acl;nowiedge that a Board Order approving this

Stipulation will become effective upon the service of said Board Order, or upon such date after the

service thereof as the Board may specify, in accordance with N.J .IS.A. 48:2-40.

11719



916096894070 Cfflce of Administrative Law 02:29:17 03-27-2019

WHEREFORUE, the Parties hereto do respecifully submit this Stipulation and request that
the Your Honor issue an Initial Decision and that the Board issue an Order approving it in its
entirety, in accordance with the terms hereof.

NEW JERSEY NATURAL GAS
PETITIONER

[ ./m‘;lwu < MA

ANDREW K. DEMBIA, ESQ.
New Jersey Natural Gas

STEFANIE BRAND, ESQ., DIRECTOR
NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL

By // W‘” éw’ég |

MAURA CAROSELLY, ESQ.
ASSISTANT DEPUTY RATE COUNSEL

GURBIR S. GREWAL _
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attorney for the Staff of the Board of Public Utilities

"‘j Y .
by Romes Meooulo
RENEE GREENBERG, ES
~ DEPUTY ATTO

Date: March_z", 2019

,p 18050566

q. P%}C', 16 0&7-1§

12 /19



916096894070

Qffice of Administrative Law 02:29:28 03-27-2019 13118
Attachment A
. Page 1 of 2
ricw.!omy Natural Gas Compary
Nt impact of Proposad Rale Changes
BPU Dockat No. GR18050586
FiY 2013
{$hhorm)
Ratg | for G = Rgsidgniis] Non-Heating Gustome i
Component of &itH8 Rates Propasad $0/1/18 Rales + Changs ' Totl Bi
Peo-tax Post-1ax Bre-tox  Post-tax Bro-tax Past-tax % impiet
BGSS ; BGSS $0.3419 $0.3646 $03418 $0.3646 $0.0000 §0,0000 0.0%
Batancing Charge Delivery Rate * DO53g 0.0631 0.0795 ' 0.0348 00156 0.0787 14%
P Delvery Rste 00071 0007e  odxR 0030 00229 00244 - 20%
NET IMPACT $0.4129 $0.4403 30.4514 304813 $0.0385 $0.0411 3.3%
ct for Gro) = Rasideni]al Heatim tomer:
Component of 618 Rates Peopossd 10/118 Rates Change Total Bill
Pre-tax Posttax Pre-tax  Posflax Prastax Poattax % Impact
BGSS | BGSS $0.3419 $0.3646 $0.3419 $0.3646 $0.0000 $0.0000 0.0%
Balancing Charge  Delivery Rate ) 0.0639 0.0681 0.0785 0.0848 0.0156 0.0167 1.M%
ow Delivory Rale 90378 - 2.0400 0.0132) (00140 0.0507y (00541}  {54W)
NET IMPACT $0.4433 $0.4727 $0.4082 $0.4353 {80.0351) __($0.0374) (37%)
Raie Imiact for Group Il - Genaral Service Small Cystomery . .
Component of 61H8 Ratay Proposed 10/1/18 Ratas Changa Tolal Bill
Pra-tax Post-iax Pretax  Post-lax Pre-tax Poat4ax % impact
BaSS BG5S $0.3419 303845 $0.3419 50,3848 30.0000 $0.0000 0.0%
Balancing Charge  Delivery Rate 0.0639 0.0681 00795 00848 0.0158 D.0467 1.5%
cIp Dellvory Rate poza3 . 0.0302 0.0332 {0.0;5. 4} {0.0615) 10.9656) (5.7%)
NET IMPAGCT $0.4341 $0.4628 $0.3882 $0.4140 ($0.0455) _ ($0.0489) {4.2%)
Rate Im ki T V - Gangral Sarvice Large Cimttomars
Component of GMItB Raten Proposed 1011/18 Rates Ghange Total 81
Pre-tax Post-tax Pretax  Post-tax Pratax Post-tax % impael
BGSS BGES (May 2013) 50.3r91 30,4042 503634, §0.3875 ($0.0157}  ($0.0167) {1.6%)
Balancing Charge  Delivary Rate 0.0639 0.0681 0.0795 0.0848 0.0156 00187 1.6%
e ' Dolivary Rate 0288 00207 {00032)  (0603) (0020  {QOMN  @B3%)
NET IMPACT $0.4718 50.5030 $0.4387 $0.4689 (80.0379) __ (S0.034%) 3.3%)

For General Senvica - Large ("GSL") sales customers, there is no impact from the proposed BGSS rate because they are subject 10 monthly market pricing
for thelr nalural gas supply. The GSL BGSS decrease shown above reftocts the proposed Balancing Chiarge change since the Balancing Chacge is
dedusted from Tha BGSS chargn and incuded as 3 compenent of the defivery charge for no Impact to the latal Bill of GSL safes cuslomers.

Projectod Annyal Poglazx BGSS, CIP, and WNG revenue
Projected Annual Therms:
Periodic BGSS ’
Balancing Charge
CIP Group | :
CIP Group It
CIP Graup (Il
CIP Group IV
Projected
Projecied Revenum at
Ravenue at Proposed
Currant Ratos Rales
$million $millton

BGSS ' #1738 . %ne
Balancing Sharge $45.0 . 5550
CIP Group | $0,02 $0.08
CIP Group Il 31941 ($6.7)
CIP Group I | §id : ($1.3)
CIP Group 1Y 343

IMPACT $2434 52214

476,880 (060s)
660,544 (0008}
2,564 (000¢)
476,516 (00Ds)
37,440 (000s)
141,063 (0008)

Change

$milifon

$00

3110

$0.05
($25.8)
(52.5)
(s48)

$22.0



916096894070 0ffice of Administrative Law 02:29:48 03-27-2019 14 /18
Attachment A
Page2 of 2
New Jerssy Natural Gas Company
Net impact of Proposed Rats Changes
BPY Dochet No. GR1ADE0SAE
FiY 2019
Impact on Residantinl Non- i m
25 theem bl
611718 Rales
Cuslamer Charge $8.82 $362
Delivery 50.5221 $13.05
BGSS _$0.3848 .12
ot 2L — )
Proposed Rates- eifective 10/1/18
Cusiomer Charge $8.62 s8.62
Delivery $0.56%2. $14,08
BGSS $0.2645 , 50,12
. ncreaxei{Dacrensn) $1.03
Incrense/{Decroayse) as a parcent 3%
{imgact on Reyidential Heatl .
. 1,000 therm annyal
$00 therm bill Bill
6/1/18 Rales :
Cuslomer Charge s$8.62 $8.62
Dallvary 50.5545 $55.45
-1 $0.3646 $36.46 -
Tatal 308191 $100.53
' Proposed Ratas- effactive 1018 o '
Guslamer Charge 88,62 $BG2 $109.44
Detivery $0.511 51 $517.10
BGSS . $0.3645 53646 $364.60
: Tatat $08a17 396,79 965,14
Inceenssl[Docronse) {53.14) {$37.40)
Incroass/{Docreate) as & percent (3.7%) {3.7%)
Impact on Gommgrgial GSS Cuplomany
i 100 therm bill
612 Ratos .
* Cuslomer Charpe B 7 A 526,11
Delivory 50,5130 551.38
BGSS $0.3546 336.46
Total s ___3iiase
Proppaod Rates- offactive 10/1/48
Customer Charpe $26.41 $258.11
Dellvery $D.A4650 $46.50
BGSS $0.3546 $36.45
. Total 3$0.8296 ., $109.07 ‘
InereaseDecraase) ($4.89)
In¢creaseXDecrease) a3 & percent {4.3%)
impact on Commearcial G§l. Cusfomery
1200 therm bill
G[1/18 Rates .
. Custemer Chorge $50.00 $50.00
Domand Charge 5184 $176.64
Dolivery $0.4367 $524.04
BGSS (May 2018) $0.4042 $435.04
Tatal $0.8400 $1.235.81
Proposcd Ratas- offective 1018
Customer Charge $50.09 $50.08
Denend Chaige $1.84 $178.84
Dativery i $D.4193 $503.18
BGSS (May 2018) $0.3875, $465.00
Total $0.806% $1,184.89
Incrassoi{Docroaze)

IncressoliDvcrotss) as 2 parcent’




916096894070

10.
1l.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.

17.

Qtfice of Adminlstrative Law- ’ 02:30:08

. New Jersey Natural Gas Company
BGSS Minimum Filing Requirements (MIR) Index

Minimum Filing Requirement

Motion, Supporting Testimony & Tariff
Modifications . .

Compﬁtation of Proposed BGSS Rate
Public Notice with Proposed Impact on Bills
Actual and Forecasted Refund_ Amounts
Cost of Gas Scndout by Component

BGSS Contribution and Cn;,dit Offsets
Over/;Uncler Recovery Comparisons
Wholesale Gas Pricing Assumptions

GCUA Recoveries and Balances

Historical Service Interruptions

Gas Price Hedging Activities

Storage Gas Volumes, Prices and Utilization
.Afﬁ!iat_c Gas Supply Transactiona;,

Supply and Demand Data

Actual Peak Day Supply and Demand
Capacity Contract Chaﬁges

FERC Pipeline Activities

03-27-2019

15419



916096894070

Office of Adminlstratwé Law ¢2:30:117 03-27-2019

16719

Attachment B

Anpual BGSS Minimum Filing Requirements

Motion, Supporting Testimony & Tariff Modifications

Tn support of its filing, a GCD should provide supporting testimony which addresses

any material events or major factors affecting either the prior period’s deferred gas

Page 1 of4

balance or its forecasted BGSS rate. In addition to the associated rhotion, redlined -

tariff sheets should be provided for all proposed tariff changes.

Computation of Proposed BGSS Rates )
A summary schedule should show all of the forecasted BGSS cost components and

applicable credits which comprise the basis for the proposed BGSS rates that are to
become effective October 1%, The cost components and applicable credits should

be provided with all material amounts broken out separately.

Public Notice with Proposed Impact on Bills
A copy of the Company’s Public Notice should be provided with details conceming

the impact of the proposed BGSS rates on typical gas bills at various winter therm

utilization leveis.

Actual and Forecasted Refund Amounts

Schedules should be provided which show actual and estimated refund amounts for

the reconciliation period as well as the estimated refunds for the projected period

beginning October 1. The schedule should identify the refunds by month and
- should provide associated information on the applicable FERC docket involved.



916096894070

Offlce of Administrativé Law ' ) . 02:30:35 03-27-2019

17119

Attachment B

' Cost of Gas Sendout by Component |
Monthly data showing the derivation of all cost components shown on the BGSS

Computation Schedule should be provided for the reconciliation and projected
periods. The mionthly data should also provide detail on applicable volumes by

customer classification.

BGSS Contribution and Credit Offsets :
Monthly data showing the derivation of all BGSS cost offsets, including

- interruptible margins, capacity transactions, pipeline refunds and other credits

should be provided for the reconciliation and projected periods. -

-Qver/Under Recovery Comparisons

Schedules should be provided which show the derivation of the monthly over or

~ under recoveries plus cumulative balances for the reconciliation and projected

period. For the reconciliation period, a schedule should also show the calculation of
the rﬁonﬂﬂy actual or estimated accrued interest. These schedules should include
prospective data shown for projected period based on the prevailing BGSS rate and,
alternatively, based on the reqguested BGSS rate.

Wholesale Gas Pricing Assumptions

The GDC should pro*;ride schedules which detail the monthly gas prices for the
reconciiiation and projected periods. The schedules should show the prices utilized
in developing the ;azxisting BGSS rate and those vtilized for projecting the proposed
BGSS rate. To the degree third party price indexes or forecasts are the basis for

such gas prices, associated documentation should also be provided.

Page 2 of 4



" 916096894070

10.

11.

12.

13.

Offlce of Adminlstrative Law 02:30:50 03-27-201%

18119

Aftachment B

GCUA Recoveries and Balances

' Schedules should be provided that show monthly data for-the GCUA. since its

inceptionn. The data should provide the unamortized balances, recoveries, and

accrued interest by month with any associated workpapers.

Historical Service Interruptions .
A schedule should be provided which details any service interruptions during the

past 12 months. The schedule should show the dates of the inferruptions, the service
categories affected, and whether each interruption was operational or economic in

nature.

Gas Price Hedging Activities
The GDC should provide copies of its last. four quarterly hedging reports as filed

with the Board. It should also provide a schedule covering both the reconciliation
and projected period which shows monthly gas purchase volume requirements and
price hedged volumes broken down into discretionary and non-discretionary
components which allow evaluation of compliance with the GDC’s established

hedging.objectives.

Storage Gas Volumes, Prices and Utilization
Schedules should be provided which show the GDC’s monthly data for LNG, LPG,

.and pipeline sforagé volumes. The schedules should show volumes and dollars for

balances, injections, and withdrawals with all data shown on a Dth basis.

- Affiliate Gas Supply Transactions
The GDC’s filing should have disclosure of all gas éupply and papacity transactions

~ with any affiliates during the reconciliation or forecasted periods, The disclosure

should provide the nature, terms, and conditions of any such transactions, the date

3

Page 3 of 4



916096894070

14.

15.

16.

17.

Offlce of Administrative Law _ ‘02:31:07  03-27-2019

1812

Attachment B

of the transactions, and evidence that the gas supply or capacity resources

fransactions were at market rates.

Supply and Demand Data

Schedules should be provided that show the GDC’s firm requirements and gas
supplies by component on an annual, heating season and non-heating season basis.
The data should be provided for the reconciliation period and the two prior and two

prospective annual periods.

Actual Peak Day Supply and Demand
The GDC should provide data for the five highest demand days, for each of the last

three years, showing date, temperature or HDD, firm and interruptible volumes and

the sources of supply used to meet the associated volume requirement.

Capacity Contract Changes

The GDC filing should‘ provide details concernirig any changes to its interstate
pipeline contracts (entitlements, storage capacities, daily deliverability,
transportation, or associated costs) which have béen made or occurred during the
past 24 months or are planned for the néxt 12 months. To the degree any significant
changes have been made or are planned, a narraﬁive should discuss operational and

cost consequences as well as the rationale for the changes.

FERC Pipeline Activities '

The GDC’s filing should provide details on any pending FERC dockets which
would affect the cost or services received from the GDC’s supﬁlyihg pipelincs. The
GDC should also provide details conceming its participation in such dockets and a

listing of any filings or testimony madc by the GDC or on its behalf,

Page 4 of 4



